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ELECTIONS | Secretary of State to certify name of

SECRETARY OF STATE{ candidate receiving highest vote to Gover=-
nor. No authority to pass on residence
qualifications.

j2¢ November 209, 1934

Honorable Dwight H. Brown
Secretary of State
Jefferson City, ¥issourl

Dear S1ir:

We have your request for an opinion as to
whether or not you should certify the name of N.
Elmer Putler as the newly elected prosecuting ate
torney of Stone County to the Governor for a com=
mission. The question presented 1s whether or not
he has been a resident of “tone County for twelve
months prior to the genersl election of 1934 at
whichl® was elected,

Sectlon 11309, He. 2. Mo, 1929 provides that
the prosecuting attorney,

" @& shall be a peraon learned

in the law, duly licensed to
practice as an attorney at law

in this state, and enrolled as
such, at least twenty-one years
of age, and who has been a bona
fide resident of the county in
whiech he seeks election for twelve
months next preceding the date of
the general election at wvhich he
is a eandildate for such office w#a "

1t appears from your letter that the county
clerk of “tone County haa certifled to your office,
under the mandate of Sectlon 11312, R. S. Mo. 1929,
an abstract of the votes glven for each candlidate for
prosecuting attormmey Iin “tone County at the November,
1834 general election.




#2 « Honorable Dwight H, Browm

Section 11313, He 3¢ Mo, 1920 requires the
Secretary of State to campare these votes glven for
the respective eand idates and to certify to ths Gover-
nor the name of the prosecuting attorney elected, and
it is made the du of the Governor, under Section
11362, Re 8. Mo, 1929, to lssue a commission to the
person so certified by you as elected to the of fice
of prosecuting attorney.

Nowhere do we find In the stetutes any authore
ity for you to go back of the certified election returns
of the ecounty clerk to you, for the purpose of ascertaine
ing whether or not the prosecuting attorney elected was
properly qualifled, If he does not have those qualificee
tions, then the present incumbent has smple remedy in the
courtas to test out the legallity of the prosecuting attor-
ny's qualifications,

It 1s, therefore, the opinion of this offlce
thaet you should mtlr! to the Governor the name of the
prosecuting attorney elected to Stone County, ss shown
by the abstract of votes certified to you by the county
clerk, and that you are without suthority to pass upon
a question of fact, namely, whether or not Mr, Butler
possessed the residence qualification to be elected.

Reapectfully submitted,

FRARKLIN E, REAGAN
Aaalstant /ttorney General

AP VROVED:

Attorney Ceneral FERSFE




